record all components of net periodic benefit costs in operating profit as part of cost of sales. Under ASU No. 2017-07, we will record only the service

component of net periodic benefit cost in operating profit and the non-service components of net periodic benefit cost (i.e., interest cost, expected return on

plan assets, amortization of prior service cost or credits, and net actuarial gains or losses) as part of non-operating income.

The financial results reported in the news release for fiscal years ended Dec. 31, 2016 and 2017 do not reflect the accounting changes required by these

standards as the corporation did not adopt them until Jan. 1, 2018. However, the Financial Outlook and supplemental tables included in the news release

include pro forma financial information, which reflect the accounting changes of these new accounting standards to help understand the 2018 Financial

Outlook.

Table 7

Lockheed Martin Corporation

Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Earnings - Adjusted for Impacts of New Accounting Standards

(unaudited; in millions)

Lockheed

Martin

Historical

Adjustments for

Adoption of ASC

606
1

Reclassification

for New Pension

Standard

Lockheed

Martin

Adjusted

Aeronautics 17,769$   (476)$   -$   17,293$

Missiles and Fire Control   6,608 206   -   6,814

Rotary and Mission Systems   13,462 133   -   13,595

Space 9,409   209   -   9,618

Net sales 47,248   72   -   47,320

Aeronautics 1,887   (42)   -   1,845

Missiles and Fire Control 1,018   9   -   1,027

Rotary and Mission Systems 906   (61)   -   845

Space 1,289   (1)   -   1,288

Business Segment Operating Profit 5,100   (95)   -   5,005

Total Unallocated Items 449   (15)   471   905

Total Consolidated Operating Profit 5,549   (110)   471   5,910

Interest expense (663)   -   -   (663)

Other non-operating expense, net -   -   (471)   (471)

Earnings from continuing operations before income taxes 4,886   (110)   -   4,776

Income tax expense (1,133)   33   -   (1,100)

Net earnings from continuing operations 3,753   (77)   -   3,676

Net earnings from discontinued operations 1,549   (37)   -   1,512

Net earnings 5,302$   (114)$   -$   5,188$

Effective tax rate  23.2%  23.0%

Earnings per common share

Basic

Continuing operations 12.54$   (0.26)$   -$   12.28$

Discontinued operations 5.17   (0.12)   -   5.05

Basic earnings per common share 17.71$   (0.38)$   -$   17.33$

Diluted

Continuing operations 12.38$   (0.25)$   -$   12.13$

Discontinued operations 5.11   (0.12)   -   4.99

Diluted earnings per common share 17.49$   (0.37)$   -$   17.12$

1
  Primarily reflects adjustments for contracts that were historically accounted for using the percentage-of-completion units-of-delivery method,

   which under ASC 606 are recognized as the customer obtains control of the goods and services promised in the contract. The major programs

   impacted by ASC 606 listed by business segment are as follows: Aeronautics (C-5 and C-130J programs); Missiles and Fire Control (PAC-3,

   JASSM, Hellfire, LANTIRN® and SNIPER® programs); Rotary and Mission Systems (Black Hawk and Seahawk helicopter programs); and Space

   (commercial satellite programs).

Year Ended December 31, 2016

Table 8

Lockheed Martin Corporation

Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Earnings - Adjusted for Impacts of New Accounting Standards

(unaudited; in millions)

Lockheed

Martin

Historical

Adjustments for

Adoption of ASC

606
1

Reclassification

for New Pension

Standard

Lockheed

Martin

Adjusted

Aeronautics 20,148$   (738)$   -$   19,410$

Missiles and Fire Control   7,212 82   -   7,294

Rotary and Mission Systems   14,215 (552)   -   13,663

Space 9,473   136   -   9,609

Net sales 51,048   (1,072)   -   49,976

Aeronautics 2,164   12   -   2,176

Missiles and Fire Control 1,053   (4)   -   1,049

Rotary and Mission Systems 905   (3)   -   902

Space 993   (13)   -   980

Business Segment Operating Profit 5,115   (8)   -   5,107

Total Unallocated Items 806   -   846   1,652

Total Consolidated Operating Profit 5,921   (8)   846   6,759

Interest expense (651)   -   -   (651)

Other non-operating expense, net (1)   -   (846)   (847)

Earnings from continuing operations before income taxes 5,269   (8)   -   5,261

Income tax expense
2

(3,340)   (13)   -   (3,353)

Net earnings from continuing operations 1,929   (21)   -   1,908

Net earnings from discontinued operations 73   -   -   73

Net earnings 2,002$   (21)$   -$   1,981$

Effective tax rate  63.4%  63.7%

Earnings per common share

Basic

Continuing operations 6.70$   (0.07)$   -$   6.63$

Discontinued operations 0.26   -   -   0.26

Basic earnings per common share 6.96$   (0.07)$   -$   6.89$

Diluted

Continuing operations
2

6.64$   (0.07)$   -$   6.57$

Discontinued operations 0.25   -   -   0.25

Diluted earnings per common share 6.89$   (0.07)$   -$   6.82$

1
  Primarily reflects adjustments for contracts that were historically accounted for using the percentage-of-completion units-of-delivery method,

   which under ASC 606 are recognized as the customer obtains control of the goods and services promised in the contract. The major programs

   impacted by ASC 606 listed by business segment are as follows: Aeronautics (C-130J and C-5 programs); Missiles and Fire Control (Hellfire,

   JASSM, PAC-3, LANTIRN® and SNIPER® programs); Rotary and Mission Systems (Black Hawk and Seahawk helicopter programs); and

   Space (commercial satellite programs).